25,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued or outstanding - -
Common stock, $.01 par value, 200,000,000
shares authorized, 83,816,213 shares and
81,897,439 shares issued for 2008 and 2007,
respectively 0.8 0.8
Additional paid-in capital 799.2 760.7
Retained earnings 536.1 447.4
Accumulated other comprehensive income 40.8 63.6
Treasury stock, at cost, 28,455,830 shares
and 19,844,677 shares for 2008 and 2007,
respectively (771.6) (464.0)

Total stockholders' equity 605.3 808.5
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY $ 1,873.8 $ 1,814.6

LENNOX INTERNATIONAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Reconciliation to U.S. GAAP (Generally Accepted Accounting Principles)
   Measures �

(Unaudited, in millions, except per share and ratio data)

Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted Net Income

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2008
Net Change in

   Unrealized �
Losses on

Open Futures
Contracts and
Other Items, Restructuring AsAs

Reported Net Charges Adjusted
NET SALES $ 974.0 $ - $ - $ 974.0
COST OF GOODS SOLD 692.8 692.8--

Gross profit 281.2 281.2- -
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling, general and

   administrative �
expenses 180.5 - - 180.5
Losses (gains) and
other expenses, net(1) 3.2 (2.7) - 0.5
Restructuring charges 8.4 -- (8.4)
Income from equity
method investments (2.0) - - (2.0)

Operational income 91.1 2.7 8.4 102.2
INTEREST EXPENSE, net 3.8 - - 3.8
OTHER EXPENSE, NET 0.1 - 0.1-

Income before
income taxes 87.2 2.7 8.4 98.3

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 32.3 1.0 2.2 35.5

Net income $ 54.9 $ 1.7 $ 6.2 $ 62.8

NET INCOME PER
SHARE - DILUTED $ 0.96 $ 0.03 $ 0.11 $ 1.10

Note: Management uses adjusted net income, which is not defined by U.S.
GAAP, to measure the Company's operating performance and to analyze
period-over-period changes in operating income with and without the
effects of certain gains and other expenses, net, restructuring
charges and impairment of equity method investment. Management
believes that excluding these effects is helpful in assessing the
overall performance of the Company.

(1) Losses (gains) and other expenses, net include the following:

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2008
Pre-tax Tax Provision After-tax

(Gain) Loss (Benefit) (Gain) Loss
Net change in unrealized
losses on open futures
contracts 2.8 (1.0) 1.8
Foreign currency exchange loss 0.5 (0.3) 0.2
Other items, net (0.1) - (0.1)
Losses (gains) and other
expenses, net $(1.3) $1.9$3.2

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2007
Net Change in

   Unrealized �
Losses on

Open Futures
Contracts and

As Other Items, Restructuring As
Reported Net Charges Adjusted

$ 1,029.8-NET SALES $ 1,029.8 $ - $
736.2-COST OF GOODS SOLD 736.2 -
293.6Gross profit 293.6 - -

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling, general and

   administrative �
expenses 194.3 - - 194.3
Gains and other
expenses, net(2) (1.2) (1.9) - (3.1)
Restructuring charges 4.3 - (4.3) -
Income from equity
method investments (2.7) - - (2.7)

Operational income 98.9 1.9 4.3 105.1
INTEREST EXPENSE, net 1.9 - - 1.9
OTHER EXPENSE, NET 0.2 - 0.2-

Income before income
taxes 96.8 1.9 4.3 103.0

PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES 37.61.535.6 0.5

Net income $ 61.2 $ 1.4 $ 2.8 $ 65.4

NET INCOME PER
SHARE - DILUTED $ 0.88 $ 0.02 $ 0.04 $ 0.94

(2) Gains and other expenses, net include the following:

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2007
Pre-tax Tax Provision After-tax

(Gain) Loss (Benefit) (Gain) Loss
Realized gains on settled
futures contracts $(1.5) $0.5 $(1.0)
Net change in unrealized

losses on open futures
contracts 1.4 (0.5) 0.9
Foreign currency exchange gain (1.6) 0.6 (1.0)
Other items, net 0.5 - 0.5
Gains and other expenses, net $(0.6)$(1.2) $0.6

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
Net Change in

   Unrealized �
Losses on
Open Futures Impairment
Contracts of Equity
and Other Restructuring Method AsAs

Reported Items, Net Charges Investment Adjusted
NET SALES $ 2,744.0 $ - $ - $ - $ 2,744.0
COST OF GOODS
SOLD 1,972.8 - - - 1,972.8

Gross profit 771.2 - 771.2- -
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling, general
and administrative
expenses 570.8 - - - 570.8
Gains and other
expenses , net(3) (4.6) (0.7) - - (5.3)

   Restructuring �
charges 18.9 - (18.9) - -
Impairment of

methodequity
investment 2.3 - - (2.3) -
Income from equity
method investments (8.0) - - - (8.0)

   Operational �
income 191.8 0.7 18.9 2.3 213.7

INTEREST EXPENSE,
10.3net 10.3 - - -

OTHER EXPENSE, NET 0.2 - - - 0.2
Income before
income taxes 181.3 0.7 18.9 2.3 203.2

PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES 68.9 0.2 5.9 - 75.0

   Net �
income $ 112.4 $ 0.5 $ 13.0 $ 2.3 $ 128.2

NET INCOME PER
SHARE - DILUTED $ 1.90 $ 0.01 $ 0.22 $ 0.04 $ 2.17

(3) Gains and other expenses, net include the following:

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008

Pre-tax Tax Provision After-tax
(Gain) Loss (Benefit) (Gain) Loss

Realized gains on settled
futures contracts $(1.0) $0.4 $(0.6)
Net change in unrealized
losses on open futures
contracts 0.4 (0.1) 0.3
Foreign currency exchange gain (4.3)-(4.3)
Other items, net 0.20.3 (0.1)
Gains and other expenses, net $(4.4)$(4.6) $0.2

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
Net Change in

   Unrealized �
Losses on Change in

EstimatedOpen Futures
Tax GainContracts

As and Other Restructuring from Prior As
Reported Items, Net Charges Year Adjusted

NET SALES $2,863.1 $ - $ - $ - $2,863.1
- - 2,075.8COST OF GOODS SOLD 2,075.8 -

787.3Gross profit 787.3 ---
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling, general
and administrative
expenses 582.7 - - - 582.7
Gains and other
expenses, net(4) (5.2) (1.7) - - (6.9)

   Restructuring �
charges 14.2 - (14.2) - -
Income from equity
method investments (8.9) - - - (8.9)

   Operational �
income 204.5 1.7 14.2 - 220.4

4.8INTEREST EXPENSE, net 4.8 - - -
0.3OTHER EXPENSE, NET 0.3 - - -

Income before
income taxes 199.4 1.7 14.2 - 215.3

PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES 69.3 0.4 5.1 3.2 78.0

Net income
(loss) $ 130.1 $ 1.3 $ 9.1 $ (3.2) $ 137.3

NET INCOME (LOSS)
PER SHARE
- DILUTED $ 1.84 $ 0.02 $ 0.13 $(0.05) $ 1.94

(4) Gains and other expenses, net include the following:

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007

Pre-tax Tax Provision After-tax
(Gain) Loss (Benefit) (Gain) Loss

Realized gains on settled
futures contracts $(3.2) $1.2 $(2.0)
Net change in unrealized losses
on open futures contracts 1.1 (0.4) 0.7

1.3Foreign currency exchange gain (3.7) (2.4)
0.6-Other items, net 0.6

$(3.1)Gains and other expenses, net $(5.2) $2.1

Reconciliation of Estimated Adjusted Net Income to GAAP Net Income per
Share - Diluted

For the Year
   Ended �